TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest at 3345/0277, 3154/0465 & 3155/0559

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UBS AG, Stamford Branch		12/23/2010	BANKING CORPORATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Data Device Corporation		
Street Address:	05 WILBUR PLACE		
City:	ВОНЕМІА		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	11716		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	BETA TRANSFORMER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION		
Street Address:	40 ORVILLE DRIVE		
City:	ВОНЕМІА		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	11716		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK		

Name:	ILC Dover IP, Inc.		
Street Address:	One Moonwalker Road		
City:	Frederica		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19946		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	ILC Dover LP			
Composed Of:	COMPOSED OF ILC Dover 1 LLC			
Street Address:	One Moonwalker Road			
City:	Frederica			
-	TRADEMARK			

REEL: 004440 FRAME: 0693

State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19946
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

Name:	ILC Dover, Inc.		
Street Address:	One Moonwalker Road		
City:	Frederica		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19946		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	0830114	DDC	
Registration Number:	1176957	DDC	
Registration Number:	1176981	MONOBRID	
Registration Number:	1179898	DDC	
Registration Number:	1218064		
Registration Number:	1499398	ВТТС	
Registration Number:	1500389	BETA TRANSFORMER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION	
Registration Number:	1502909	ВТТС	
Registration Number:	2350491	ARMORFLEX	
Registration Number:	2443276	STAR SERIES	
Registration Number:	2498554	DOVERPAC	
Registration Number:	2571819	DDC DATA DEVICE CORPORATION	
Registration Number:	2843241	MINI-ACE	
Registration Number:	2854707	SCAPE	
Registration Number:	2940684	MICRO-ACE	
Registration Number:	2946939	FIBREACCESS	
Registration Number:	2980213	FIBREMATRIX	
Registration Number:	3276218	HYPER-1553	
Registration Number:	3363401	SENTINEL XL	
Registration Number:	3819811	G2PAC	
Registration Number:	2062429	DDC	
Registration Number:	2696213	MAGNUM MOTOR DRIVE	
Registration Number:	2782311	DDC ON BOARD	
		TRADEMARK	

REEL: 004440 FRAME: 0694

Registration Number:	2054461	VAPOR GUARD
Registration Number:	2058821	LINKSET
Serial Number:	78476617	LUNARLUMBER
Serial Number:	78476655	ULTRABOOM
Serial Number:	78315719	PYTHON
Serial Number:	78563905	FIRST RECEIVER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP, c/o Julie Dalke

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Dr, 20th fl

Address Line 2: (036793-0019)

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	(036793-0019)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Adam Kummins
Signature:	/Adam Kummins/
Date:	12/23/2010

Total Attachments: 6

source=EXECUTED - UBS IP Release (Trademark)#page1.tif source=EXECUTED - UBS IP Release (Trademark)#page2.tif source=EXECUTED - UBS IP Release (Trademark)#page3.tif source=EXECUTED - UBS IP Release (Trademark)#page4.tif source=EXECUTED - UBS IP Release (Trademark)#page5.tif source=EXECUTED - UBS IP Release (Trademark)#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Termination and Release"), dated as of December 23, 2010, from UBS AG, Stamford Branch, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, "Assignor") in favor of Data Device Corporation, a Delaware corporation located at 105 Wilbur Place, Bohemia, New York, 11716 ("DDC"), Beta Transformer Technology Corporation, a New York corporation located at 40 Orville Drive, Bohemia, New York 11716 ("Beta"), ILC Dover IP, Inc., a Delaware corporation located at One Moonwalker Road, Frederica, Delaware 19946 ("Dover IP"), and ILC Dover LP, a Delaware limited partnership located at One Moonwalker Road, Frederica, Delaware 19946 (collectively with DDC, Beta and Dover IP, "Assignees").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2005 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 28, 2006, in favor of Assignor (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "2006 First Lien Trademark Security Agreement"), a first priority security interest (the "2006 First Priority Security Interest") was pledged and granted by Assignees to Assignor and its successors and assigns for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties in and to all of each Assignee's right, title and interest in, to and under the Pledged Collateral, including with respect thereto, the registered and pending United States federal Trademarks identified on Schedule A to the 2006 First Lien Trademark Security Agreement and the goodwill appurtenant thereto and all other rights appurtenant thereto, including but not limited to all products and proceeds thereof (collectively with any and all other registered or pending Trademarks and the goodwill appurtenant thereto and all other rights appurtenant thereto, including but not limited to all products and proceeds thereof, in which any Assignee pledged and/or granted a security interest to Assignor pursuant to an agreement between such Assignee and Assignor, regardless of whether such agreement is specifically identified herein to the extent securing the Obligations, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the 2006 First Lien Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 11, 2006 at Reel 3345/Frame 0277;

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2005 (the "2005 First Lien Trademark Security Agreement"), a first priority security interest (the "2005 First Priority Security Interest") was pledged and granted by Assignees to Assignor in all of each Assignee's right, title and interest in, to and under certain trademarks including the trademark identified on Exhibit II hereto (the "2005 Trademark Collateral") and (ii) the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2005 (the "2005 Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement"), a second priority interest (together with the 2005 First Priority Security Interest, the "2005 Security Interests") was pledged and granted by Assignees to Assignor in all of each Assignee's right, title and interest in, to and under certain trademarks including the 2005 Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, (i) the 2005 First Lien Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 7, 2005 at Reel 3154/Frame 0465 and (ii) the 2005 Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 8, 2005 at Reel 3155/Frame 0559; and

1

WHEREAS, Assignor now desires to terminate, release and discharge fully the entirety of its First Priority Security Interest and 2005 Security Interests and any and all other security interests pledged and/or granted by Assignees to Assignor in any and all of Assignee's right, title or interest in, to or under the Trademark Collateral and the 2005 Trademark Collateral, as applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including without limitation the payment or performance in full of the Obligations secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the 2006 First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, Assignor hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement.
- Release of Security Interest. Assignor hereby terminates, releases, and discharges fully its 2006 First Priority Security Interest, its 2005 Security Interests, and any and all other security interests pledged and/or granted by Assignees to Assignor in any and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and the 2005 Trademark Collateral, as applicable, including, without limitation, the registered and pending Trademarks identified in Exhibit I and Exhibit II attached hereto, as applicable, together with the goodwill appurtenant thereto and reassigns and transfers to Assignees any and all right, title and interest that Assignor may have in the Trademark Collateral and the 2005 Trademark Collateral, as applicable. For clarity, any and all right, title, and interest of Assignor in, to and under such Trademark Collateral and 2005 Trademark Collateral, including without limitation, the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademark Collateral and the 2005 Trademark Collateral and any and all causes of action which Assignor may have by reason of infringement of the Trademark Collateral and 2005 Trademark Collateral, shall hereby be reassigned and transferred to Assignees.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignees or Assignees' authorized representatives to (a) record this Termination and Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, (b) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of any security interest of Assignor in the Trademark Collateral and the 2005 Trademark Collateral and/or (c) otherwise record or file this Termination and Release with the applicable governmental office or agency.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested by Assignees to effect the termination, release and discharge of the First Priority Security Interest, the 2005 Security Interests and any and all other security interests pledged and/or granted by Assignees to Assignor in any and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and the 2005 Trademark Collateral contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH as Assignor

Mary E. Evans Associate Director Banking Products Services, US

By: __ Name

Title:

irja R. Otsa Associate Director Banking Products Services, US

EXHIBIT I TO THE TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Mark	Owner	Appl. No. Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date
DDC	DATA DEVICE CORPORATION	72/230518 19-OCT-1965	0830114 13-JUN-1967
DDC	DATA DEVICE CORPORATION	73/228113 20-AUG-1979	1176957 10-NOV-1981
MONOBRID	DATA DEVICE CORPORATION	73/255675 27-MAR-1980	1176981 10-NOV-1981
DDC	DATA DEVICE CORPORATION	73/226862 09-AUG-1979	1179898 01-DEC-1981
	ILC DOVER IP, INC.	73/225405 30-JUL-1979	1218064 30-NOV-1982
ВТТС	BETA TRANSFORMER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION	73/704450 07-JAN-1988	1499398 09-AUG-1988
BETA TRANSFORMER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION	BETA TRANSFORMER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION	73/704449 07-JAN-1988	1500389 16-AUG-1988
III. T. T. C.	BETA TRANSFORMER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION	73/704451 07-JAN-1988	1502909 06-SEP-1988
ARMORFLEX	ILC DOVER IP, INC.	75/295125 20-MAY-1997	2350491 16-MAY-2000
STAR SERIES	DATA DEVICE CORPORATION	75/655019 05-MAR-1999	2443276 10-APR-2001
DOVERPAC	ILC DOVER IP, INC.	75/295136 20-MAY-1997	2498554 16-OCT-2001
DATA DEVICE CORPORATION Data Device Corporation		75/654653 05-MAR-1999	2571819 21-MAY-2002
MINI-ACE	DATA DEVICE CORPORATION	78/264051 18-JUN-2003	2843241 18-MAY-2004
SCAPE	ILC DOVER IP, INC.	76/469486 15-NOV-2002	2854707 15-JUN-2004
MICRO-ACE	DATA DEVICE CORPORATION	78/169292 30-SEP-2002	2940684 12-APR-2005

SF\807318.5

Mark	Owner	Appl. No. Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date
FIBREACCESS	DATA DEVICE CORPORATION	78/271553 08-JUL-2003	2946939 03-MAY-2005
FIBREMATRIX	DATA DEVICE CORPORATION	78/271559 08-JUL-2003	2980213 26-JUL-2005
HYPER-1553	DATA DEVICE CORPORATION	78/418998 14-MAY-2004	3276218 07-AUG-2007
SENTINEL XL	ILC DOVER LP	78/744684 01-NOV-2005	3363401 01-JAN-2008
G2PAC	ILC DOVER LP	78/810230 08-FEB-2006	3819811 13-JUL-2010
DDC & DESIGN	DATA DEVICE CORPORATION	74/355836 05-FEB-1993	2062429 20-MAY-1997
MAGNUM MOTOR DRIVE & DESIGN	DATA DEVICE CORPORATION	76/012656 29-MAR-2000	2696213 11-MAR-2003
DDC ON BOARD	DATA DEVICE CORPORATION	76/079080 28-JUN-2000	2782311 11-NOV-2003
VAPORGUARD	ILC DOVER IP, INC.	75/042004 11-JAN-1996	2054461 22-APR-1997
LUNARLUMBER	ILC DOVER, INC.	78/476617 31-AUG-2004	
ULTRABOOM	ILC DOVER, INC.	78/476655 31-AUG-2004	
PYTHON	DATA DEVICE CORPORATION	78/315,719 10/20/2003	
LINKSET	DATA DEVICE CORPORATION		2,058,821 05/06/1997
FIRST RECEIVER	ILC DOVER IP, INC.	78/563,905 02/09/2005	

EXHIBIT II TO THE TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Marl	(Owner		Appl. No. Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date
HYPER-1553	DAT	A DEVICE CORF	PORATION	78/418998 14-MAY-2004	3276218 07-AUG-2007

3

SF\807318.5

RECORDED: 12/23/2010